As at 22 April 2005

Authorised Capital : RM100,000,000.00

Issued and fully paid-up Capital . RM55,410,180.00

Class of Shares : Ordinary shares of RM1.00 each fully paid up
Voting Right :  One vote per ordinary share

Analysis by Size of Holding

Size of Holdings No of Shareholders No of Shares %

Less than 100 shares 16 162 0.00
100 to 1,000 shares 977 878,800 1.58
1,001 to 10,000 shares 3,345 9,307,438 16.80
10,001 to 100,000 shares 232 5,411,100 9.77
100,001 to less than 5% of issued shares 12 3,621,210 6.54
5% and above of issued shares 3 36,191,470 65.31
Total 4,585 55,410,180 100.00

Substantial Shareholders

No of Shares Held

Name Direct % Indirect %
Capetronic Consumer Electronics Holdings Ltd 26,594,715 48.00 *16,430,865 11.61
Capetronic Far Eastern Holdings Limited 6,430,865 11.61 - -
Permodalan Nasional Berhad 3,165,890 5.71 - -
Nakamichi Designs Limited - - *233,025,580 59.61
Grande N.A.K.S. Limited - - *333,025,580 59.61
The Grande Holdings Limited - - *433,025,580 59.61
Barrican Investments Corporation - - *533,025,580 59.61
The Grande International Holdings Limited - - *633,025,580 59.61
Christopher Ho Wing On - - *733,025,580 59.61
Yayasan Pelaburan Bumiputra - - *83,165,890 5.71

*1 Deemed interested by virtue of being the holding company of CFE.

*2 Deemed interested by virtue of being the holding company of CCEH.

*3 Deemed interested by virtue of being the holding company of Nakamichi Designs Limited.

*+ Deemed interested by virtue of being the holding company of Grande N.A.K.S. Limited.

*5  Deemed interested by virtue of its substantial interest in The Grande Holdings Limited.

*6 Deemed interested by virtue of being the holding company of Barrican Investments Corporation.

*7 Deemed interested by virtue of his deemed substantial interest in The Grande International Holdings Limited.
*8  Deemed interested by virtue of its substantial interest in Permodalan Nasional Berhad.



Directors’ Shareholding

No of Shares Held

Name Direct % Indirect %
Mirzan Bin Mahathir 14,000 0.03 - -
30 Largest Shareholders
Name No of Shares %

of RM1.00 each

CAPETRONIC CONSUMER ELECTRONICS HOLDINGS LTD

CAPETRONIC FAR EASTERN HOLDINGS LIMITED

PERMODALAN NASIONAL BERHAD

LEMBAGA TABUNG HAJI

MINISTER OF FINANCE

— AKAUN JAMINAN PINJAMAN KERAJAAN PERSEKUTUAN

LIEW YOON YEE

MAYBAN NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD

— PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR KOPERASI POLIS

DIRAJA MALAYSIA BERHAD
LEMBAGA TABUNG ANGKATAN TENTERA
YEOH KEAN HUA

TASEC NOMINEES (ASING) SDN BHD

- TA SECURITIES (HK) LTD FOR KO CHUN SHUN JOHNSON

HDM NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD

— PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR QUAH TI DI

LIAU THAI MIN

LIAU CHOON HWA & SONS SDN BHD

ONG WOAN HUA

KONG ALIONG @ KONG FOO LIONG

26,594,715 48.00
6,430,865 11.61
3,165,890 5.71

846,178 1.53
426,177 0.77
425,000 0.77
412,177 0.74
391,178 0.71
225,400 0.41
224,000 0.40
192,700 0.35
151,100 0.27
111,800 0.20
108,200 0.20
107,300 0.19
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Name

No of Shares
of RM1.00 each

%

TASEC NOMINEES (ASING) SDN BHD
- MEESPIERSON ASIA LIMITED FOR SAVERN FINANCE LIMITED

YAP FAH CHOY
YOONG HOI YEN

KENANGA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
- PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR HAW POH CHAI

WONG CHING ING
EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND BOARD

BIMB SECURITIES SDN BHD
- IVT (DO1) FOR DATO’ DR ABDUL HALIM ISMAIL

PUBLIC NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD
— PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR CHUA CHENG HOCK

GOH YOKE CHOO

TAWAKAR ENTERPRISE SDN BHD
LEONG VEE CHEONG

GOH AH NYA

AFFIN-ACF NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.
- PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR KWEH BENG HUI

MALAYSIA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SENDIRIAN BERHAD
— PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR LIAU THAI MIN

CHAN LING LEE

100,000

97,700

94,300

93,000
87,000

86,800

85,000

80,000
73,400
72,000
70,000

70,000

70,000

56,000

55,000

0.18

0.18

0.17

0.17

0.16

0.16

0.15

0.14

0.13

0.13

0.13

0.13

0.13

0.10

0.10



list of all

properties held

as at 31 December 2004

Tenure and Date of
Approximate last
Age of revaluation /
Location / Current Building Land Area Net Book Date of
Address Description Use (Years) (sq.ft.) Value acquisition
Lot 4A Industrial land  Plant and Leasehold 261,360 RM28.91 October
Jalan with factory office 99 years million 1998
Sultan and office from the
Mohamed 3, building date of
Kawasan issuance
Perindustrian of the title
Bandar Sultan deed

Suleiman, 42000
Port Klang,
Selangor

Darul Ehsan.
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