analysis of shareholdings

As at 22 April 2005

Authorised Capital : RM100,000,000.00 Issued and fully paid-up Capital : RM55,410,180.00

Class of Shares : Ordinary shares of RM1.00 each fully paid up

Voting Right : One vote per ordinary share

Analysis by Size of Holding

Size of Holdings	No of Shareholders	No of Shares	%
Less than 100 shares	16	162	0.00
100 to 1,000 shares	977	878,800	1.58
1,001 to 10,000 shares	3,345	9,307,438	16.80
10,001 to 100,000 shares	232	5,411,100	9.77
100,001 to less than 5% of issued shares	12	3,621,210	6.54
5% and above of issued shares	3	36,191,470	65.31
Total	4,585	55,410,180	100.00

Substantial Shareholders

	No of Shares Held			
Name	Direct	%	Indirect	%
Capetronic Consumer Electronics Holdings Ltd	26,594,715	48.00	*16,430,865	11.61
Capetronic Far Eastern Holdings Limited	6,430,865	11.61	-	-
Permodalan Nasional Berhad	3,165,890	5.71	-	-
Nakamichi Designs Limited	-	-	*233,025,580	59.61
Grande N.A.K.S. Limited	-	-	*333,025,580	59.61
The Grande Holdings Limited	-	-	*433,025,580	59.61
Barrican Investments Corporation	-	-	*533,025,580	59.61
The Grande International Holdings Limited	-	-	*633,025,580	59.61
Christopher Ho Wing On	-	-	* ⁷ 33,025,580	59.61
Yayasan Pelaburan Bumiputra	-	-	*83,165,890	5.71

^{*1} Deemed interested by virtue of being the holding company of CFE.

^{*2} Deemed interested by virtue of being the holding company of CCEH.

^{*3} Deemed interested by virtue of being the holding company of Nakamichi Designs Limited.

^{*4} Deemed interested by virtue of being the holding company of Grande N.A.K.S. Limited.

^{*5} Deemed interested by virtue of its substantial interest in The Grande Holdings Limited.

^{*6} Deemed interested by virtue of being the holding company of Barrican Investments Corporation.

^{*7} Deemed interested by virtue of his deemed substantial interest in The Grande International Holdings Limited.

^{*8} Deemed interested by virtue of its substantial interest in Permodalan Nasional Berhad.

analysis of shareholdings

Directors' Shareholding

	N	No of Shares Held			
Name	Direct	%	Indirect	%	
Mirzan Bin Mahathir	14,000	0.03	-	-	

30 Largest Shareholders

Name	No of Shares of RM1.00 each	%
CAPETRONIC CONSUMER ELECTRONICS HOLDINGS LTD	26,594,715	48.00
CAPETRONIC FAR EASTERN HOLDINGS LIMITED	6,430,865	11.61
PERMODALAN NASIONAL BERHAD	3,165,890	5.71
LEMBAGA TABUNG HAJI	846,178	1.53
MINISTER OF FINANCE – AKAUN JAMINAN PINJAMAN KERAJAAN PERSEKUTUAN	426,177	0.77
LIEW YOON YEE	425,000	0.77
MAYBAN NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD - PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR KOPERASI POLIS DIRAJA MALAYSIA BERHAD	412,177	0.74
LEMBAGA TABUNG ANGKATAN TENTERA	391,178	0.71
YEOH KEAN HUA	225,400	0.41
TASEC NOMINEES (ASING) SDN BHD - TA SECURITIES (HK) LTD FOR KO CHUN SHUN JOHNSON	224,000	0.40
HDM NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD - PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR QUAH TI DI	192,700	0.35
LIAU THAI MIN	151,100	0.27
LIAU CHOON HWA & SONS SDN BHD	111,800	0.20
ONG WOAN HUA	108,200	0.20
KONG ALIONG @ KONG FOO LIONG	107,300	0.19

analysis of shareholdings

Name	No of Shares of RM1.00 each	%
TASEC NOMINEES (ASING) SDN BHD - MEESPIERSON ASIA LIMITED FOR SAVERN FINANCE LIMITED	100,000	0.18
YAP FAH CHOY	97,700	0.18
YOONG HOI YEN	94,300	0.17
KENANGA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD - PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR HAW POH CHAI	93,000	0.17
WONG CHING ING	87,000	0.16
EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND BOARD	86,800	0.16
BIMB SECURITIES SDN BHD - IVT (DO1) FOR DATO' DR ABDUL HALIM ISMAIL	85,000	0.15
PUBLIC NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD - PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR CHUA CHENG HOCK	80,000	0.14
GOH YOKE CHOO	73,400	0.13
TAWAKAR ENTERPRISE SDN BHD	72,000	0.13
LEONG VEE CHEONG	70,000	0.13
GOH AH NYA	70,000	0.13
AFFIN-ACF NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD. - PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR KWEH BENG HUI	70,000	0.13
MALAYSIA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SENDIRIAN BERHAD - PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR LIAU THAI MIN	56,000	0.10
CHAN LING LEE	55,000	0.10

properties held

as at 31 December 2004

Location / Address	Description	Current Use	Tenure and Approximate Age of Building (Years)	Land Area (sq.ft.)	Net Book Value	Date of last revaluation / Date of acquisition
Lot 4A Jalan Sultan Mohamed 3, Kawasan Perindustrian Bandar Sultan Suleiman, 42000 Port Klang, Selangor Darul Ehsan.	Industrial land with factory and office building	Plant and office	Leasehold 99 years from the date of issuance of the title deed	261,360	RM28.91 million	October 1998